

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ  
*Attorney General  
of California*  
MICHAEL J. MONGAN  
*Solicitor General*  
TAMAR PACHTER  
*Senior Assistant  
Attorney General*

AIMEE FEINBERG\*  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
JOSE A. ZELIDON-ZEPEDA  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
KIMBERLY M. CASTLE  
*Associate Deputy  
Solicitor General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
(916) 210-6003  
Aimee.Feinberg@doj.ca.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

March 24, 2021

*(Additional caption listed on inside cover)*

---

---

---

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ,

---

*Respondent.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Factual and legal background.....	2
B. Procedural background.....	11
Summary of argument .....	16
Argument .....	18
I. Nonpublic reporting requirements are sub- ject to exacting scrutiny, not strict scrutiny .....	18
II. Petitioners’ facial challenges to the Sched- ule B requirement fail.....	28
A. California’s requirement is substan- tially related to the State’s regulatory and law enforcement interests.....	29
B. Petitioners failed to demonstrate a sig- nificant burden on First Amendment rights .....	36
C. Petitioners’ arguments concerning the fit between the requirement and the State’s interests are unpersuasive.....	41
III. Neither petitioner is entitled to an as-ap- plied exemption on this record .....	47
Conclusion.....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> 427 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	34
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	26
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee (Ohio)</i> 459 U.S. 87 (1982) .....	51, 52
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	25
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	21, 23, 51
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	12, 15
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	23
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation</i> <i>Comm'n</i> 372 U.S. 539 (1963) .....	20, 25
<i>Hardman v. Feinstein</i> 195 Cal. App. 3d 157 (1987) .....	44
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing</i> <i>Assocs., Inc.</i> 538 U.S. 600 (2003) .....	29, 32
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> 366 U.S. 293 (1961) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	39, 40
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of</i> <i>New York</i> 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	37, 40
<i>Pac. Home v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> 41 Cal. 2d 844 (1953) .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People ex rel. Ellert v. Cogswell</i> 113 Cal. 129 (1896).....	3
<i>People v. Orange Cnty. Charitable Servs.</i> 73 Cal. App. 4th 1054 (1999) .....	7, 8
<i>Pollard v. Roberts</i> 283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark. 1968).....	20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	22
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	29, 45, 46
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	23
<i>Russell v. Allen</i> 107 U.S. 163 (1883) .....	2
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....	38, 39
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Talley v. California</i> 362 U.S. 60 (1960) .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United Cancer Council, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> 165 F.3d 1173 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	3
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> 347 U.S. 612 (1954) .....	38
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> 333 U.S. 364 (1948) .....	35
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> 534 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	52
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....	23
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
26 U.S.C.	
§ 501(c)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 527 .....	7
§ 6104(d)(1) .....	9
§ 6104(d)(3)(A) .....	3, 6, 9
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17510.8 .....	2
Cal. Corp. Code	
§ 5231 .....	7, 31
§ 5250 .....	4, 7, 31



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cal. Gov't Code</b>	
§ 6200.....	10
§ 12581.....	5
§ 12582.1.....	5
§ 12583.....	5
§ 12584.....	5
§ 12585.....	5
§ 12586(a) .....	5
§ 12587.1.....	5
§ 12588.....	4
§ 12591.....	4
§ 12594.....	4
§ 12596.....	4
§ 12598.....	3, 4
§ 19572.....	10
 <b>Cal. Rev. &amp; Tax Code</b>	
§ 17024.5.....	29
§ 17201.....	29
§ 19547.....	4
§ 23701.....	3
§ 23703(b)(1) .....	46
§ 23772(b)(5) .....	37
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
First Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2(a) .....	6, 41
85 Fed. Reg. 31959 (May 28, 2020).....	6
Attorney General’s Guide to Charities (Apr. 2020) .....	2, 5, 29
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11	
§ 301.....	5, 6, 7
§ 301 (2005) .....	5
§ 310(b) .....	10
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 18, § 23772(a)(2)(B).....	37
Center on Nonprofits and Philanthropy, State Regulation and Enforcement in the Charitable Sector (Sept. 2016) .....	46
Colvin & Owens, <i>Outline on Form 990</i> <i>Donor Disclosure</i> , 35 Exempt. Org. Tax Rev. 408 (2002).....	6
Dep’t of Treasury, Inspector General for Tax Admin., Inappropriate Criteria Were Used to Identify Tax-Exempt Applications for Review (May 14, 2013) .....	52
Fremont-Smith, <i>Governing Nonprofit</i> <i>Organizations</i> (2004).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Gov't Accountability Office, Tax-Exempt Organizations: Better Compliance Indicators and Data, and More Collaboration with State Regulators Would Strengthen Oversight of Charitable Organizations (Dec. 2014).....	45
H.R. Rep. No. 413, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969).....	3
<a href="https://www.ftb.ca.gov/file/business/types/charities-nonprofits/revoked-entity-list.html">https://www.ftb.ca.gov/file/business/types/charities-nonprofits/revoked-entity-list.html</a> .....	11
IRS, Public Charities, <a href="https://www.irs.gov/charities-nonprofits/charitable-organizations/public-charities">https://www.irs.gov/charities-nonprofits/charitable-organizations/public-charities</a> .....	9
Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, Improvements Are Needed to Strengthen Electronic Authentication Process Controls (Sept. 7, 2016).....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
U.S. Treasury, Obstacles Exist in Detecting Noncompliance of Tax- Exempt Organizations, Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration (Feb. 17, 2021).....	44
Urban Institute, The Nonprofit Sector in Brief 2019 (June 2020).....	2
